

No. 07-3962

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

In re Faith Ann Peaslee

GEORGE M. REIBER,
Trustee/Appellant

v.

GMAC, LLC, et al.,
Creditor/Appellee

**Brief of *Amicus Curiae* National Association of
Consumer Bankruptcy Attorneys in Support of Appellant and
Reversal of the District Court Decision**

On appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of New York

Lewis W. Siegel (LS9161)
Attorney for
National Association of
Consumer Bankruptcy Attorneys *Amicus Curiae*
355 Lexington Avenue - Suite 1400
New York, NY 10017
(212) 481-1300

Tara Twomey, Esq., Of Counsel On Brief

December 10, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF NACBA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT5

I. In light of longstanding bankruptcy policies, the provisions of the “hanging paragraph” of section 1325(a) should be construed narrowly.....5

II. Terms used in consumer protection statutes, such as the federal Truth In Lending Act and the New York MVRISA, enacted for entirely different purposes than the UCC should not control the meaning of “purchase money obligation.8

A. Funds advanced to pay off negative equity for a trade-in vehicle do not constitute a purchase money obligation.8

B. The definition of “total sale price” under the federal Truth In Lending Act has no bearing on the definition of “purchase money obligation” under the UCC.12

 i. “Total sale price” describes the amount a buyer would pay in exchange for the ability to pay an obligation over time, not the actual price of the item purchased.....12

 ii. Creditors are permitted to choose the method by which “total sale price” is determined, with one method resulting in a higher “total sale price.”.....14

 iii. The term “total sale price” only applies to credit sale transactions and not to enabling loans which may be considered purchase money obligations under the UCC.....15

C. Similarly, Motor Vehicle Sales Financing Acts are a wholly inappropriate standard for defining “purchase money obligations” and “purchase money security interests.”16

III. By its plain language the hanging paragraph at the end of section 1325(a)(9) only applies when the creditor holds a purchase money security interest with respect to the entire debt.19

IV. The court’s best guess as to legislative intent is insufficient to overcome the plain language of the statute23

CONCLUSION26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>In re Acaya</i> , 369 B.R. 564 (Bankr. N.D. Cal. 2007)	9, 18
<i>In re Bray</i> , 365 B.R. 850 (Bankr. W.D. Tenn. 2007)	9
<i>In re Brooks</i> , 344 B.R. 417 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)	5
<i>In re Brown</i> , 346 B.R. 868 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 2006)	24
<i>Bryant v. Securities Inv. Co.</i> , 102 So. 2d 701 (Miss. 1958).....	17
<i>In re Carver</i> , 338 B.R. 521 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2006).....	5
<i>Circuit City Stores v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105, 121 S. Ct. 1302, 149 L.Ed 234 (2001)	25
<i>Citifinancial Auto v. Hernandez-Simpson</i> , 369 B.R. 36 (D. Kan. 2007).....	9
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	20
<i>In re Conyers</i> , 2007 WL 3244106 (Bankr. M.D.N.C. Nov. 2, 2007)	10
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70, 105 S. Ct. 479, 83 L.Ed.2d 474 (1984)	25
<i>In re Graupner</i> , 356 B.R. 907 (Bankr. M.D. Ga. 2006)	9

<i>In re Griffith</i> , 206 F.3d 1389 (11 th Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1, 6 (2000)	20
<i>In re Hayes</i> , 376 B.R. 655 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. Nov. 1, 2007).....	9
<i>In re HLM Corp.</i> , 183 B.R. 852 (D. Minn.), <i>aff'd</i> , 62 F.3d 224 (8 th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins., Co.</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2105 (2006).....	6, 7
<i>In re Hunter</i> , 780 F.2d 1577 (11 th Cir. 1986)	6
<i>In re Kaspar</i> , 125 F.3d 1358 (10 th Cir. 1997)	6
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	1
<i>In re Kenney</i> , 2007 WL 1412921 (Bankr. E.D. Va. May 10, 2007).....	23
<i>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 124 S.Ct. 1023 (2004)	19, 23
<i>Laubach v. Fidelity Consumer Finance Co.</i> , 686 F. Supp. 504 (E.D. Pa. 1988).....	11
<i>McGowan v. King, Inc.</i> , 569 F.2d 845 (5 th Cir. 1978)	13
<i>In re Mitchell</i> , 2007 WL 3378229 (Bankr. M.D. Tenn. Nov. 13, 2007).....	9, 20

<i>In re Miller</i> , 454 F.3d 899 (8 th Cir. 2006)	6
<i>In re Pajot</i> , 371 B.R. 139 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2007)	13
<i>In re Peaslee</i> , 358 B.R. 545 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>In re Price</i> , 363 B.R. 734 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2007)	9
<i>Public Citizen v. Dept of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440, 109 S. Ct. 2558, 105 L.Ed.2d. 377 (1989)	20
<i>In re Quick</i> , 371 B.R. 459 (B.A.P. 10 th Cir. 2007)	25
<i>Ratzlaf v. U.S.</i> , 510 U.S. 135, 143 S. Ct. 655 (1994)	23
<i>Rusello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16, 23 104 S. Ct. 296, 300 (1983)	13
<i>In re Sanders</i> , 2007 WL 3047233 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. Oct. 18, 2007).....	9, 18, 20, 21
<i>In re Scarborough</i> , 461 F.3d 406 (3 rd Cir. 2006)	1
<i>In re Spradlin</i> , 231 B.R. 254 (Bankr. E.D. Mich. 1999).....	20
<i>In re Tanner</i> , 217 F.3d 1357 (11th Cir. 2000)	1
<i>Transcontinental & W. Air, Inc. v. Civil Aeronautics Bd.</i> , 336 U.S. 601 (1949)	22
<i>Thomas v. Knickerbocker Operating Co.</i> ,	

108 N.Y.S. 2d 234 (N.Y. Sup. Nov. 19, 1951)	17
<i>Trustees of Amalgamated Ins. Fund v. McFarlin’s Inc.</i> , 789 F.2d 98 (2d Cir. 1986)	6
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235, 109 S.Ct. 1026 (1989)	19
<i>United States v. Steele</i> , 147 F.3d 1316 (11th Cir.1998)	19
<i>In re Wampler</i> , 345 B.R. 730 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2006).....	5
<i>In re Westfall</i> , 365 B.R. 755 (Bankr. N.D. Ohio 2007).....	9
<i>In re Williams</i> , 2007 WL 2122131 (Bankr. E.D. Va. Jul. 19, 2007).....	24
<i>In re Wright</i> , 492 F.3d 829 (7 th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>In re Zehrung</i> , 351 B.R. 675 (W.D. Wis. 2006)	24
<u>Statutes</u>	
11 U.S.C. § 306(b)	8
11 U.S.C. § 329	21
11 U.S.C. § 365(j)	21
11 U.S.C. § 506.....	4, 8, 21
11 U.S.C. § 522(o)(3).....	21
11 U.S.C. § 549(1)	6

11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(3).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(1).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1322(b)(2).....	5
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a)	3, 6, 8
Ga. Code. Ann. § 10-1-1	18
N.Y. Pers. Prop. Law § 301(4).....	18
N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-103	8, 10, 15
N.Y. U.C.C. § 9-103 (Comment 3).....	10

Legislative History

Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1998, H.R. 3150, 105 th Cong. § 128 (1998).	22
Consumer Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1997, S. 1301, 105 th Cong. § 302(c) (1997).....	22
H.R. Rep. 109-31, Pt. 1, at 71-72, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).	8
Consumer Credit Protection Act. Pub. L. No. 90-321 (May 29, 1968).....	12
N.Y. Sess. Laws 1956, c. 633 § 1	16
N.Y. Sess. Laws 1980, c. 883 § 73	17
N.Y. Sess. Laws 1994, c. 1 § 45	18

Regulations

12 C.F.R. § 226.2(a)(16).....	15
12 C.F.R., § 226.4(a).....	10

12 C.F.R. § 226.8(c)(8)(ii)(1980)	13
12 C.F.R. § 226.18(j).	13, 15
Official Staff Commentary § 226.2(a)(18)-3 (Supp. 1 to Part 26)	13, 14

Other Authorities

Retail Instalment Sales Legislation, 58 Colum. L. Rev. 854, 855 (1958).....	17
